

No. 15-421

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG ADKISSON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**Respondents' Brief in Opposition**

---

JAMES K. SCOTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stokes Williams Sharp, P.C.  
920 Volunteer Landing Lane  
Suite 100  
Knoxville, TN 37915  
(865) 544-3833  
jscott@stokeswilliams.com

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
Public Citizen  
Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

*Counsel for Respondents*  
December 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. <i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.</i> .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	3
C. Procedural Background .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	7
I. Jacobs Cites No Federal Court of Appeals Case Dismissing a Case for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Based on <i>Yearsley</i> . .....	7
II. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Held That Motions To Dismiss Under <i>Yearsley</i> Should Be Analyzed Under Rule 12(b)(6), Rather Than Under Rule 12(b)(1). ..	12
III. Undecided Questions About <i>Yearsley</i> 's Scope Make this Case a Poor Vehicle for Considering Whether “ <i>Yearsley</i> Immunity” Is Jurisdictional. ....	16
IV. Regardless of Whether Rule 12(b)(6) or Rule 12(b)(1) Applies, Jacobs Is Not Entitled to Immunity. ....	18
V. This Case Should Not Be Held for <i>Campbell-</i> <i>Ewald</i> . ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 10, 12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	9
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	13
<i>Boruski v. United States</i> , 803 F.2d 1421 (7th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	5, 11, 14
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt Steamship Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575 (1943).....	14
<i>Burgess v. Colorado Serum, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 844 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	9, 10
<i>Butters v. Vance International, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 8
<i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	10, 11
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	17
<i>Craig Johnson Construction, L.L.C. v. Floyd Town Architects, P.A.</i> , 134 P.3d 648 (Idaho 2006) .....	11

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	13
<i>Hansen v. Johns-Manville Products Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litigation</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 8, 9, 18
<i>Mays v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 991 (E.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	17
<i>Miller v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 660 A.2d 810 (Conn. 1995) .....	11
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 515 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Pumphrey v. J.A. Jones Construction Co.</i> , 94 N.W.2d 737 (1959) .....	11
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	14
<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litigation</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yellowstone Pipe Line Co. v. Grant Construction Co.</i> , 520 P.2d 249 (Idaho 1974) .....	11

**Statutes and Rules**

16 U.S.C. § 831c(b).....	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , No. 14- 857 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2015) .....	16
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v.</i> <i>Gomez</i> , No. 14-857 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2015) .....	18
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v.</i> <i>Gomez</i> , No. 14-857 (U.S. Sept. 22, 2015) .....	19
